CH \$265.00 46639

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM700873

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Solutions BioMed, LLC | | 12/23/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| sBioMed, LLC | | 12/23/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Axenic Global, LLC |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | CORPORATION TRUST CENTER 1209 ORANGE ST |
| City: | Wilmington |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE |
| Postal Code: | 19801 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4663982 | STERIPLEX |
| Registration Number: | 5570933 | STERI·PLEX |
| Registration Number: | 5570934 | STERI·PLUS |
| Registration Number: | 4444036 | STERI-PLEX |
| Serial Number: | 88265791 | AXENIPLEX PHARMA |
| Serial Number: | 88265746 | AXENIPLEX PHARMA |
| Serial Number: | 87698355 | AXENIPLEX |
| Serial Number: | 78563357 | PERADOX |
| Serial Number: | 78560315 | PERACILLIN |
| Serial Number: | 77819784 | SPORESHIELD |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8014153500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (801)415-3000

Email:djp.ipmail@dentons.comCorrespondent Name:Sarah W. Matthews, Dentons

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007554 FRAME: 0548

900668519

| Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | 111 South Main Street, Suite 2400 Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111 | |
|------------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 55688.3 |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Sarah W. Matthews |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Sarah W Matthews/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 01/10/2022 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment"), dated as of December 23rd, 2021 is made by Solutions BioMed, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SBM"), sBioMed, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SBioMed", and together with SBM, the "Assignors" and each individually an "Assignor") in favor of Axenic Global, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to that Transfer in Lieu of Foreclosure and Settlement Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignors and Assignee (the "Transfer Agreement"). Capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Transfer Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Transfer Agreement, Assignors have conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, the Technology and the IP Assets, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned IP"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "<u>Patents</u>");
 - (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
 - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignors accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

SLC_5707355.1

- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, each Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Terms of the Transfer Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this IP Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Assignee with respect to the Assigned IP. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Transfer Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Transfer Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Transfer Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Utah without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Utah or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

SLC_5707355.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNORS

SOLUTIONS BIOMED, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: David Larson

Name: David L. Larson

Title: Manager

SBIOMED, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: David Larson

Name: David L. Larson

Title: Manager

ASSIGNEE

AXENIC GLOBAL, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

D. David Larson

Name: David L. Larson

DocuSigned by:

Title: Manager

SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

| Title | Jurisdiction | Patent Number | Issue Date |
|---|--------------|---------------|---------------------|
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants Including Colloidal Transition Metals | U.S. | 7351684 | September 25, 2008 |
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants for Skin and Mucosal Application | U.S. | 8802061 | August 12, 2014 |
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants Including Transition Metals | U.S. | 7507701 | March 24, 2009 |
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants Comprising a Peroxide/Peracid/Transition Metal Mixture | U.S. | 7462590 | December 9, 2008 |
| Methods and Compositions for Decontaminating Surfaces Exposed to Chemical and/or Biological Warfare Compounds | U.S. | 7504369 | March 17, 2009 |
| Aqueous Sanitizers, Disinfectants, and/or Sterilants with Low Peroxygen Content | U.S. | 7511007 | March 31, 2009 |
| Disinfectant Systems and Methods Comprising a Peracid, Alcohol, and transition Metal | U.S. | 7473675 | January 6, 2009 |
| Methods and Compositions for Treating Viral, Fungal, and Bacterial Infections | U.S. | 7553805 | June 30, 2009 |
| Devices, Systems, and Methods for Dispensing Disinfectant Solutions Comprising a Peroxygen and Transition Metal | U.S. | 7534756 | May 19, 2009 |
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants Including Transition Metals | U.S. | 8071525 | December 6, 2011 |
| Method of Disinfecting and Providing Residual Kill at a Surface | U.S. | 8084411 | December 27, 2011 |
| Multi-Chamber Container System for Storing and Mixing Fluids | U.S. | 8464910 | June 18, 2013 |
| Two-Part Disinfectant System and Related Methods | U.S. | 8716339 | May 6, 2014 |
| Multi-Chamber Container System for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | 8789716 | July 29, 2014 |
| Systems and Methods for Disinfecting Medical Instruments | U.S. | 9072802 | July 7, 2015 |
| Two-Part Disinfectant System and Related Methods | U.S. | 8987331 | March 24, 2015 |
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants including Colloidal Transition Metals | U.S. | 7935667 | May 3, 2011 |

SLC_5707355.1

PCT Patents

| Title | Jurisdiction | PCT Number | Filing Date |
|---|--------------|--------------|----------------------|
| Aqueous Sanitizers, Disinfectants, and/or Sterilants with Low Peroxygen Content | U.S. | US0718606 | August 22, 2007 |
| Disinfectant Systems and Methods | U.S. | US0718603 | August 22, 2007 |
| Systems and Methods for Disinfecting Medical Instruments | U.S. | US2012039730 | May 25, 2012 |
| Multi-Chamber Container for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | US2014012323 | January 21, 2014 |
| Multi-Chamber Container for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | US2014046601 | July 15, 2014 |
| Correlation of Media Metadata Gathered from Diverse Sources | U.S. | US0960832 | October 15, 2009 |
| Methods and Compositions for Decontamination and Treatment of Disease or Injury | U.S. | US0718604 | August 22, 2007 |
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants | U.S. | US0606434 | February 24, 2006 |
| Multi-Chamber Container System for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | US0964233 | November 12, 2009 |
| Multi-Chamber Container System for Storing and Mixing Fluids | U.S. | US0937059 | March 13, 2009 |
| Colloidal Metal-Containing Skin Sanitizer | U.S. | US0810261 | August 29, 2008 |
| Silver-Based Disinfectant Composition with Reduced Staining | U.S. | US2013035155 | April 3, 2013 |
| Two Part Disinfectant System and Related Methods | U.S. | US0964219 | November 12, 2009 |

Patent Applications

| Title | Jurisdiction | Application/ Publication Number | Filing Date |
|---|--------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Aqueous Disinfectants and Sterilants Including Transition Metals | U.S. | 12214411 | June 17, 2008 |
| Colloidal Metal-Containing Skin Sanitizer | U.S. | 12231312 | August 29, 2008 |
| Resin Catalyzed and Stabilized Peracid Compositions and Associated Methods | U.S. | 12617355 | November 12, 2009 |
| Destruction of Genetic Material | U.S. | 13705454 | December 5, 2012 |
| Multi-Chamber Container for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | 13746636 | January 22, 2013 |

SLC_5707355.1

| Silver-Based Disinfectant Composition with Reduced Staining | U.S. | 13786779 | March 6, 2013 |
|---|------|----------|---------------------|
| Silver-Based Disinfectant Composition with Reduced Staining | U.S. | 13786886 | March 6, 2013 |
| Multi-Chamber Container for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | 13942041 | July 15, 2013 |
| Multi-Chamber Container for Mixing and Storing Liquids | U.S. | 14052623 | October 11, 2013 |
| Multi-Chamber Container System for Storing and Mixing Liquids | U.S. | 14444212 | July 28, 2014 |
| Systems and methods for Disinfecting medical Instruments | U.S. | 61490793 | May 27, 2011 |
| Destruction of Genetic Material | U.S. | 61566936 | December 5, 2011 |

SLC_5707355.1

SCHEDULE 2

ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations

| Mark | Jurisdiction | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|------------|--------------|---------------------|--------------------|
| STERIPLEX | U.S. | 4663982 | December 30, 2014 |
| STERI-PLEX | U.S. | 5570933 | September 25, 2018 |
| STERI-PLUS | U.S. | 5570934 | September 25, 2018 |
| STERI-PLEX | U.S. | 4444036 | December 3, 2013 |

Trademark Applications

| Mark | Jurisdiction | Serial Number | Filing Date |
|------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------------|
| AXENIPLEX PHARMA | U.S. | 88265791 | January 17, 2019 |
| AXENIPLEX PHARMA | U.S. | 88265746 | January 17, 2019 |
| AXENIPLEX | U.S. | 87698355 | November 27, 2017 |
| PERADOX | U.S. | 78563357 | February 9, 2005 |
| PERACILLIN | U.S. | 78560315 | February 3, 2005 |
| SPORESHIELD | U.S. | 77819784 | September 3, 2009 |

SLC_5707355.1

RECORDED: 01/10/2022